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2 9.8.8.1.  Required Guards
o (1) Except as provided in Sentences (2) and (3), every surface to which access is provided
o for other than maintenance purposes, including but not limited to flights of steps and ramps,
exterior landings, porches, balconies, mezzanines, galleries and raised walkways, shall be
y - protected by a guard on each side that is not protected by a wall for the length where,
] (a) there is a difference in elevation of more than 600 mm between the walking surface and
the adjacent surface
9.8.8.3. Height of Guards

v | —r (1) Except as provided in Sentences (2) to (4), all guards shall be not less than 1 070 mm

high.
(2) All guards within dwelling units shall be not less than 900 mm high.

(3) Exterior guards serving not more than one dwelling unit shall be not less than 900 mm
high where the walking surface served by the guard is not more than 1 800 mm above the
finished ground level.

(4) Guards for flights of steps, except in required exit stairs, shall be not less than 900 mm
high.

(5) The height of guards for flights of steps shall be measured vertically from the top of the
guard to a line drawn through the leading edge of the treads served by the guard.

The undersigned has reviewed and takes responsibility for this design, and has the
qualifications and meets the requiremednts_set out in the Ontario Building Code to be a Lintel & Beam
esigner.
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9.10.9.16. Separation of Storage Garages

(4) Where a storage garage is attached to or built into a building of
residential occupancy,

(a) an air barrier system conforming to Subsection 9.25.3, shall be installed
between the garage and the remainder of the building to provide an
effective barrier to gas and exhaust fumes, and

(b) every door between the garage and the remainder of the building shall
conform to Article 9.10.13.15.

(5) Where membrane materials are used to provide the required airtightness

in the air barrier system, all joints shall be sealed and structurally supported.

9.10.13.15. Doors Between Garages and Dwelling Units
(1) A door between an attached or built-in garage and a dwelling unit shall be
tight-fitting and weatherstripped to provide an effective barrier against the
passage of gases and exhaust fumes and shall be fitted with a self-closing
device.
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9.25.3. Air Barrier Systems
9.25.3.1. Required Barrier to Air Leakage

(1) Wall, ceiling and floor assemblies that separate conditioned spaces from unconditioned spaces shall be
constructed so as to include an air barrier system that will provide a continuous barrier to air leakage,

(a) from the interior of the building into wall, floor, attic or roof spaces sufficient to prevent excessive moisture
condensation in such spaces during the heating season, and

(b) from the exterior inward sufficient to prevent moisture condensation on the room side during the heating season.

(2) The continuity of the air barrier system shall extend throughout the basement.

9.25.3.2. Air Barrier System Properties

(1) Sheet and panel type materials intended to provide the principal resistance to air leakage shall have an air leakage
characteristic not greater than 0.02 L/(s-m2) measured at an air pressure differential of 75 Pa.

(2) Where polyethylene sheet is used to provide the air-tightness in the air barrier system, it shall conform to
CAN/CGSB-51.34-M, “Vapour Barrier, Polyethylene Sheet for Use in Building Construction”.

9.25.3.3. Continuity of the Air Barrier System

(1) Where the air barrier system consists of an air-impermeable panel-type material, all joints shall be sealed
to prevent air leakage.

(2) Where the air barrier system consists of flexible sheet material, all joints shall be,

(a) sealed with compatible material such as tape or flexible sealant, or

(b) except as required by Sentence (3), lapped not less than 100 mm and clamped, such as between framing
members, furring or blocking and rigid panels.

(3) Where an air barrier system consisting of flexible sheet material is installed at locations where it is not
supported by an interior finish, such as a behind a bath tub, shower enclosure or fireplace, the continuity
of the air barrier shall be maintained by sealing its joints.

(4) Where an interior wall meets an exterior wall, ceiling, floor or roof required to be provided with an air
barrier protection, the air barrier system shall extend across the intersection and shall be sealed in
accordance with Sentences (1) and (2).

(5) Where an interior wall projects through a ceiling or extends to become an exterior wall, spaces in the
wall shall be blocked to provide continuity across those spaces with the air barrier system in the abutting
walls or ceiling by,

(a) sealing each air barrier to the blocking, or

(b) wrapping each air barrier around the transition and sealing in accordance with Sentences (1) and (2).

(6) Where an interior floor projects through an exterior wall or extends to become an exterior floor, continuity
of the air barrier system shall be maintained from the abutting walls across the floor assembly.

(7) Where an interior floor projects through an exterior wall to become an exterior floor,

(a) the air barrier of the wall under the floor shall be continuous with or sealed to the subfloor or the air barrier
on the underside of the floor,

Section 9.19.  Roof Spaces
9.19.1. Venting
9.19.1.1. Required Venting

(1) Except where it can be shown to be unnecessary, where insulation is installed
between a ceiling and the underside of the roof sheathing, a space shall be provided
between the insulation and the sheathing, and vents shall be installed to permit the
movement of air from the space to the exterior.

9.19.1.2. Vent Requirements
(1) Except as provided in Sentence (2), the unobstructed vent area shall be not less than
1/300 of the insulated ceiling area.
(2) Where the roof slope is less than 1 in 6 or in roofs that are constructed with roof joists,
the unobstructed vent area shall be not less than 1/150 of the insulated ceiling area.
(3) Required vents are permitted to be roof type, eave type, gable-end type or any
combination of them, and shall be distributed,
(a) uniformly on opposite sides of the building,
(b) with not less than 25% of the required openings located at the top of the space, and
(c) with not less than 25% of the required openings located at the bottom of the space.
(4) Except where each roof joist space referred to in Sentence (2) is separately vented,
roof joist spaces shall be interconnected by installing purlins not less than 38 mm by
38 mm on the top of the roof joists.
(5) Vents shall comply with CAN3-A93-M, “Natural Airflow Ventilators for Buildings”.
9.19.1.3. Clearances
(1) Except as provided in Sentence (2), where venting is provided to a roof joist space,
not less than 63 mm of space shall be provided between the top of the insulation and
the underside of the roof sheathing.
(2) Where venting is provided at the junction of sloped roofs and exterior walls and where
preformed baffles are used to contain the insulation, the baffles shall,
(a) provide an unobstructed air space between the insulation and the underside of the
roof sheathing, that is,
(i) not less than 25 mm in dimension, and
(i) of sufficient cross area to meet the attic or roof space venting requirements of
Article 9.19.1.2., and
(b) extend vertically not less than 50 mm above the top of the insulation.
(3) Ceiling insulation shall be installed in a manner that will not restrict a free flow of air
through roof vents or through any portion of the attic or roof space.

(b) the air barrier of the wall above the floor shall be continuous with or sealed to the subfloor or the air barrier
on the top of the floor, and

(c) the spaces between floor joists shall be blocked and sealed.

(8) Where a header wrap is used as an air barrier, it shall be sealed or lapped to the wall air barrier above
and below in accordance with Sentences (1) and (2).

(9) Penetrations of the air barrier system, such as those created by the installation of electrical wiring, electrical
boxes, piping or ductwork, shall be sealed with compatible material such as tape or caulking to maintain the
integrity of the air barrier system over the entire surface.

(10) Penetrations of the air barrier system, such as those created by the installation of doors, windows and other
fenestration shall be sealed to maintain the integrity of the air barrier system over the entire surface.

(11) Where an interior air barrier is penetrated by doors, windows and other fenestration, the air barrier shall be
sealed to the door frame or window frame with,

(a) compatible tape, or

(b) spray foam insulation.

(12) Where an exterior air barrier is penetrated by doors, windows and other fenestration, the air barrier shall
be sealed to the door frame or window frame with,

(a) compatible flexible flashing material,

(b) caulking, or

(c) spray foam insulation.

9.8.8.1. Required Guards

(1) Except as provided in Sentences (2) and (3), every surface to which access is provided
for other than maintenance purposes, including but not limited to flights of steps and ramps,
exterior landings, porches, balconies, mezzanines, galleries and raised walkways, shall be
protected by a guard on each side that is not protected by a wall for the length where,

(a) there is a difference in elevation of more than 600 mm between the walking surface and
the adjacent surface

Acceptable Solutions for Energy

Efficiency Compliance After

December 31, 2016

(Applies to construction for which a permit has been applied for after December 31, 2016)

Section 3.1. Methods for Achieving Energy Efficiency

Compliance

3.1.1. Prescriptive Compliance Packages (See Appendix A.)

3.1.1.1. Energy Efficiency

(1) Except as provided in Articles 3.1.1.4. to 3.1.1.11., the building shall conform to

(a) Article 3.1.1.2. if the building is located in Zone 1 with less than 5000 heating degree days, or

(b) Article 3.1.1.3. if the building is located in Zone 2 with 5000 or more heating degree days.

(2) Except as required in Sentence (5), all walls, ceilings, floors, windows and doors that separate heated space from
unheated space, the exterior air or the exterior soil shall have thermal resistance ratings conforming to this Subsection.
(3) Where specified in compliance packages in Tables 3.1.1.2.Ato 3.1.1.2.C and Tables 3.1.1.3.Ato 3.1.1.3.C, space
heating equipment, domestic water heating equipment and heat or energy recovery ventilators shall be provided and have
the efficiency rating conforming to this Subsection. (See Appendix A.)

(4) Except as required in Sentence (5), insulation shall be provided between heated and unheated spaces and between
heated spaces and the exterior in accordance with this Chapter.

(5) A building envelope assembly that separates a conditioned space from an adjoining storage garage shall be treated

as an assembly separating heated space from exterior, even if the storage garage is intended to be heated.

(6) Reflective surfaces of insulating materials shall not be considered in calculating the thermal resistance of building
assemblies.

(7) Except as provided in Sentences (8) and 3.1.1.11.(3), where the ratio of the gross area of windows, sidelights,
skylights, glazing in doors and sliding glass doors to the gross area of peripheral walls measured from grade to the top of
the upper most ceiling is not more than 17%, the building shall comply with a compliance package selected from Tables
3.1.1.2.At0 3.1.1.2.C and Tables 3.1.1.3.Ato 3.1.1.3.C, and Table 3.1.1.11. (See Appendix A.)
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(8) Except as permitted in Sentences 3.1.1.11.(3), where the ratio of the gross area of windows, sidelights, skylights,
glazing in doors and sliding glass doors to the gross area of peripheral walls measured from grade to the top of the upper
most ceiling is more than 17% but not more than 22%, the building shall comply with a compliance package selected

from Tables 3.1.1.2.At0 3.1.1.2.C, Tables 3.1.1.3.Ato 3.1.1.3.C and Table 3.1.1.11 and the overall coefficient of heat
transfer of the fenestration shall be upgraded to

(a) 1.6 where 1.8 is required by the selected compliance package or permitted by Article 3.
(b) 1.4 where 1.6 is required by the selected compliance package or permitted by Article 3.
(c) 1.2 where 1.4 is required by the selected compliance package or permitted by Article 3.
(d) 1.0 where 1.2 is required by the selected compliance package or permitted by Article 3.
(See Appendix A.)

1.1.
1.1.
1.1.
1.1.

(9) Where the ratio of gross area of windows, sidelights, skylights, glazing in doors and sliding glass doors to the gross
area of peripheral walls measured from grade to the top of the upper most ceiling is more than 22%, the building shall
comply with Subsection 3.1.2. (See Appendix A.)

(10) Where a dwelling unit has a walkout basement, the thermal performance level of the exterior basement wall shall be
not less than that required for the above grade wall for

(a) the basement wall containing the door opening, and

(b) any basement wall that has an exposed wall area above the ground level exceeding 50% of that basement wall area.
(11) For a conditioned space, the exterior building envelope or envelope that separates conditioned space from
unconditioned space shall conform to the applicable values specified in Articles 3.1.1.2. and 3.1.1.3.

(12) Where an enclosed unheated space is separated from a heated space by glazing, the unheated enclosure may be
considered to provide a thermal resistance of RSI 0.16.

(13) Where a compliance package in Tables 3.1.1.2.Ato 3.1.1.2.C, Tables 3.1.1.3.At0 3.1.1.3.C, or Table 3.1.1.11
specifies a nominal RSI value, effective RSI value and U-Value for a component specified in Column 1 of the Table and
the component conforms to one of the thermal values, the component need not conform to the other thermal values
specified for the component.

(14) Insulation in the rim joist or header area where the floor assembly and wall assembly intersect shall have a thermal
value not less than the thermal value of the insulation in the walls above grade.

(15) Where a compliance package in Tables 3.1.1.2.Ato 3.1.1.2.C, Tables 3.1.1.3.Ato 3.1.1.3.C, or Table 3.1.1.11
specifies an overall coefficient of heat transfer and an energy rating value for a fenestration component specified in
Column 1 of the Table and the component conforms to one of the thermal values, the component need not conform to the
other thermal value specified for the component.

(16) Ventilation systems serving dwelling units shall have a heat or energy recovery ventilator. (See Appendix A)

(17) Except as provided in Sentence (18), a building is permitted to be designed in conformance with any of the
compliance packages available for the climate zone that the building is located in, if the primary space heating of the
building is supplied by

(a) a wood burning appliance,

(b) an earth energy system, or

(c) an air or water source heat pump that does not use electric resistance as a back-up heat source.

(18) For the purpose of Sentence (17), the requirements in the compliance packages for space heating equipment do not
apply.

(19) Heat or energy recovery ventilators specified in compliance packages in Tables 3.1.1.2.Ato 3.1.1.2.C and Tables
3.1.1.3.Ato 3.1.1.3.C, shall meet

(a) the requirements of Article 9.32.3.11. of Division B of the Building Code, and

(b) the minimum SRE required in this Chapter based on a test temperature of 0°C at an air flow rate equal to the
principle exhaust flow but need not exceed 30 L/s.
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(20) Building envelope components that enclose a common space and are exposed to exterior or unconditioned space
shall conform to this Subsection.

(21) Heating, ventilating, air-conditioning and lighting systems serving common spaces need not comply with this
Subsection but shall comply with the other parts of the Building Code.

(22) Drain water heat recovery units shall be installed in accordance with Article 3.1.1.12.

9.8.8.3. Height of Guards
(1) Except as provided in Sentences (2) to (4), all guards shall be not less than 1 070 mm
high.

(2) All guards within dwelling units shall be not less than 900 mm high.

(3) Exterior guards serving not more than one dwelling unit shall be not less than 900 mm
high where the walking surface served by the guard is not more than 1 800 mm above the
finished ground level.

(4) Guards for flights of steps, except in required exit stairs, shall be not less than 900 mm
high.

(5) The height of guards for flights of steps shall be measured vertically from the top of the
guard to a line drawn through the leading edge of the treads served by the guard.

(13) An access hatch installed through an assembly constructed with an air barrier system shall be
weatherstripped around the perimeter to prevent air leakage.
(14) Clearances between chimneys or gas vents and the surrounding construction that would permit air
leakage from within the building into a wall or attic or roof space shall be sealed by noncombustible
material to prevent such leakage and shall be sealed to the air barrier with tape or another compatible
material, and to the vent with high temperature caulking in accordance with the manufacturer’s
installation instructions.
(15) Where the foundation wall and floor slab are used as an air barrier, they shall be caulked at all joints,
intersections and penetrations.
(16) Sump pit covers shall be sealed.

2.1.1.6. Insulation of Foundation Walls

(1) Foundation walls enclosing heated space shall be insulated from the underside of the subfloor to not more than
200 mm above the finished floor level of the basement. (See Appendix A.)

(2) The insulation required by Sentence (1) may be provided by a system installed,

(a) on the interior of the foundation wall,

(b) on the exterior face of the foundation wall, or

(c) partially on the interior and partially on the exterior, provided the thermal performance of the system is equivalent
to that permitted in Clauses (a) or (b).

(3) If a foundation wall is constructed of hollow masonry units, one or more of the following shall be used to control
convection currents in the core spaces,

(a) filling the core spaces,

(b) at least one row of semi-solid blocks at or below grade, or

(c) other similar methods.

(4) Masonry walls of hollow units that penetrate the ceiling shall be sealed at or near the ceiling adjacent to the roof
space to prevent air within the voids from entering the attic or roof space by,

(a) capping with masonry units without voids, or

(b) installation of flashing material extending across the full width of the masonry.

(5) Except as provided in Sentences (6) and (7), where the basement slab edge is the only part of the slab that is at the
exterior ground level such as a walk-out basement, or within 600 mm to the exterior ground level, the insulation around
concrete slab shall extend not less than 600 mm below exterior ground level.

(6) Where the concrete slab is within 600 mm of the exterior ground level, the entire surface of the slab shall be
insulated.

(7) Where a slab contains heating ducts, pipes, tubes or cables, the entire heated surface of the slab that is in contact
with the ground shall be insulated.

9.10.19.1 Smoke Alarms

(1) Within dwelling unit

(2) shall have a visual signalling component

9.10.19.3 Location of Smoke Alarms

(a) there is at least one smoke alarm installed on each storey, including
basements, and

(b) on any storey of a dwelling unit containing sleeping rooms, a smoke alarm is installed,

(i) in each sleeping room, and

(i) in a location between the sleeping rooms and the remainder of the storey, and

if the sleeping rooms are served by a hallway, the smoke alarm shall be located in the hallway.

(2) A smoke alarm required in Sentence (1) shall be installed in conformance with

CAN/ULC-S553, “Installation of Smoke Alarms”.

(3) Smoke alarms required in Article 9.10.19.1. and Sentence (1) shall be installed

on or near the ceiling.

9.10.19.5. Interconnection of Smoke Alarms

(1) Where more than one smoke alarm is required in a dwelling unit, the smoke alarms shall
be wired so that the activation of one alarm will cause all alarms within the dwelling unit to sound.

9.33.4.2.  Location of Carbon Monoxide Detectors

(1) Where a fuel-burning appliance is installed in a suite of residential occupancy, a carbon monoxide detector
shall be installed adjacent to each sleeping area in the suite.

(2) Where a fuel-burning appliance is installed in a service room that is not in a suite of residential occupancy, a
carbon monoxide detector shall be installed,

(a) adjacent to each sleeping area in every suite of residential occupancy that is adjacent to the service room,
and

(b) in the service room.

(3) Where a storage garage is located in a building containing a residential occupancy, a carbon monoxide
detector shall be installed adjacent to each sleeping area in every suite of residential occupancy that is adjacent to
the storage garage.

(4) Where a storage garage serves only the dwelling unit to which it is attached or built in, a carbon monoxide
detector shall be installed adjacent to each sleeping area in the dwelling unit.

9.33.4.3. Installation and Conformance to Standards
(1) The carbon monoxide detector required by Article 9.33.4.2. shall,
(a) except as permitted in Sentence (2) be permanently connected to an electrical circuit and shall have no
disconnect switch between the overcurrent device and the carbon monoxide detector,
(b) be wired so that its activation will activate all carbon monoxide detectors within the suite, where located
within a suite of residential occupancy,
(c) be equipped with an alarm that is audible within bedrooms when the intervening doors are closed, where
located adjacent to a sleeping area, and
(d) conform to,
(i) CAN/CSA-6.19, “Residential Carbon Monoxide Alarming Devices”, or
(ii) UL 2034, “Single and Multiple Station Carbon Monoxide Alarms”.
(2) Where the building is not supplied with electrical power, carbon monoxide detectors are permitted to be
battery operated.
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